

No. 22-50536

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

VOTE.ORG,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JACQUELYN CALLANEN, ET AL.

Defendants,

v.

KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF TEXAS; LUPE C. TORRES, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
THE MEDINA COUNTY ELECTIONS ADMINISTRATOR; TERRIE
PENDLEY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE REAL COUNTY TAX
ASSESSOR-COLLECTOR,

Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE VOTE.ORG

Uzoma N. Nkwonta
Christopher D. Dodge
Noah B. Baron
Alexander F. Atkins
Meaghan E. Mixon
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
10 G Street NE, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 968-4490

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Factual Background.....	5
A. Registering to vote in Texas.	5
B. Processing of voter registration applications.....	6
C. Vote.org’s efforts to register Texans and the State’s response.....	7
.....	7
D. Vote.org’s diversion of resources in response to the Wet Signature Rule.....	10
II. Procedural Background	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. Vote.org has Article III standing.....	17
A. The Wet Signature Rule has injured Vote.org by forcing it to divert resources from other programs.....	17
B. Vote.org’s injuries are traceable to enforcement of the Wet Signature Rule.....	19
II. Vote.org is a proper plaintiff.....	21
A. The Materiality Provision confers a cause of action enforceable by private plaintiffs under § 1983.....	22
1. The Materiality Provision’s rights-creating language is analogous to other statutes that confer an enforceable private right.....	23
2. Legislative history further demonstrates that Congress intended to create a private right.	25

3.	The Attorney General’s enforcement authority does not supplant private enforcement of the Materiality Provision.	26
B.	The Materiality Provision may also be enforced directly under the Civil Rights Act because it evinces Congress’s intent to provide a private remedy.	29
C.	Vote.org may enforce the Materiality Provision under the Civil Rights Act as a party aggrieved by the Wet Signature Rule. ...	30
D.	Vote.org’s statutory and constitutional claims are enforceable under § 1983.....	32
E.	Even if the third-party standing requirements apply, Vote.org meets that test.....	36
III.	The Wet Signature Rule violates the Materiality Provision of the Civil Rights Act.....	38
A.	The instrument used to execute a signature is irrelevant to determining an applicant’s qualification to vote.	38
B.	Rejecting a voter registration application is a denial of the right to vote under the Materiality Provision.	42
C.	The Materiality Provision requires no showing of racial discrimination.....	44
IV.	The Wet Signature Rule unduly burdens the right to vote in violation of the First and Fourteenth Amendments.....	47
A.	The Wet Signature Rule burdens the right to vote.	48
B.	Intervenors fail to identify any sufficiently weighty state interest to justify the burden on the right to vote.....	51
	CONCLUSION.....	54
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	55
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013)	52
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	24, 28, 29
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	27
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	47, 49, 51, 52
<i>Anderson v. Morris</i> , 636 F.2d 55 (4th Cir. 1980)	52
<i>Anne Harding v. Cnty. of Dallas, Tex.</i> , 948 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Ass’n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. Fowler</i> , 178 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1999)	14, 31
<i>Barilla v. City of Houston</i> , 13 F.4th 427 (5th Cir. 2021)	34
<i>Bartee v. Bartee</i> , No. 11-18-0017-CV, 2020 WL 524909 (Tex. Ct. App. Jan. 31, 2020)	53
<i>Bergland v. Harris</i> , 767 F.2d 15511553(11th Cir. 1985)	49
<i>Brown v. Baskin</i> , 78 F. Supp. 933 (D.S.C. 1948)	25
<i>Broyles v. Texas</i> , 618 F. Supp. 2d 661 (S.D. Tex. 2009).....	46

<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	47, 51
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	23
<i>Carey v. Population Servs., Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	35
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) (Gorsuch, J., dissenting).....	1
<i>Cartagena v. Crew</i> , No. CV-96-3399 (CPS), 1996 WL 524394 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 1996)	29
<i>Chapman v. King</i> , 154 F.2d 460 (5th Cir. 1946)	25
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....	27
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....	15, 45, 46
<i>Coggins v. Carpenter</i> , 468 F. Supp. 270 (E.D. Pa. 1979)	33
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....	21
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	15, 21, 35, 36
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	51
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 857 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2017)	37
<i>Deerfield Med. Ctr. v. City of Deerfield Beach</i> , 661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1981)	35

<i>Dekom v. New York</i> , No. 12-cv-1318 (JS) (ARL), 2013 WL 3095010 (E.D.N.Y. June 18, 2013)	28, 29
<i>S.D. ex rel. Dickson v. Hood</i> , 391 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>El Paso County v. Trump</i> , 982 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	34, 36
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	31
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009).....	27, 28
<i>Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153,1173 (11th Cir. 2008)	46
<i>Gilmore v. Amityville Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 271 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	29
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	14, 22, 23, 24
<i>Good v. Roy</i> , 459 F. Supp. 403 (D. Kan. 1978).....	28
<i>Grammer v. John J. Kame Reg’l Ctrs.-Glen Hazel</i> , 570 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Hang On, Inc. v. City of Arlington</i> , 65 F.3d 1248 (5th Cir. 1995)	15, 35
<i>Hayden v. Pataki</i> , No. 00 CIV. 8586 (LMM), 2004 WL 1335921 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2004)	29
<i>Indiana Democratic Party v. Rokita</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 775 (S.D. Ind. 2006).....	47

<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Dobbs</i> , 945 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2019), <i>rev’d and remanded on other grounds</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	35
<i>Johnson v. Hous. Auth. of Jefferson Par.</i> , 442 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>June Med. Servs. LLC. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	34
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	45
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	46
<i>Kirksey v. City of Jackson</i> , 663 F.2d 659 (5th Cir. 1981)	47
<i>La. ACORN Fair Hous. v. LeBlanc</i> , 211 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , 5:21-CV-0844-XR, 2022 WL 1651215 (W.D. Tex. May 24, 2022).....	44
<i>La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , No. 5:21-CV-0844-XR, 2022 WL 3045657 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 2, 2022)	21
<i>Lepelletier v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 164 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	36, 37
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	4, 31, 33, 36
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....	32
<i>Mays v. LaRose</i> , 951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020)	49

<i>McKay v. Thompson</i> , 226 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Md. Shall Issue, Inc. v. Hogan</i> , 971 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2020)	34, 36
<i>Melot v. Bergami</i> , 970 F.3d 596 (5th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Migliori v. Cohen</i> , 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022), <i>cert. granted, judgment vacated sub nom. Ritter v. Migliori</i> , No. 22-30, 2022 WL 6571686 (U.S. Oct. 11, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	33
<i>Morris v. State</i> , 928 S.W.2d 282 (Tex. App. 1996).....	20
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Va.</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996) (plurality opinion)	27, 29
<i>NAACP v. City of Kyle</i> , 626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010)	13, 18
<i>Ne. Oh. Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , No. 2:06-CV-896, 2016 WL 3166251 (S.D. Ohio June 7, 2016).....	37
<i>Nnebe v. Daus</i> , 644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011)	33
<i>OCA-Greater Hous. v. Texas</i> , 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)	18, 19
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	45, 46
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	35
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014)	15, 35

<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	37
<i>Reliable Consultants, Inc. v. Earle</i> , 517 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2008)	35
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	45
<i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (N.D. Ga. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 439 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2006)	39
<i>Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	34
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	37
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	25
<i>Soltysik v. Padilla</i> , 910 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 2018)	52
<i>Stringer v. Pablos</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d 862 (W.D. Tex. 2018)	6, 7, 20, 39
<i>Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017)	34
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	46
<i>Tenth St. Residential Ass’n v. City of Dallas</i> , 968 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Hughs</i> , 474 F. Supp. 3d 849 (W.D. Tex. 2020), <i>rev’d on other grounds by</i> <i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Hughs</i> , 860 F. App’x 874 (5th Cir. 2021).....	21, 30

<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Hughs</i> , 5:20-cv-00008-OLG (W.D. Tex. July 28, 2020), ECF No. 29.....	20
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Hughs</i> , 997 F.3d 288 (5th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>Tex. League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Hughs</i> , 978 F.3d 136 (5th Cir. 2020)	51
<i>Tex. State LULAC v. Elfant</i> , No. 22-50690, 2022 WL 14782530 (5th Cir. Oct. 26, 2022)	17, 20
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Hughs</i> , No. 20-50667 (5th Cir. Oct. 26, 2020)	8
<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011).....	31, 32
<i>Transamerica Mortg. Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979).....	29
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	52
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	29
<i>Vietnamese Fishermen’s Ass’n v. Knights of Ku Klux Klan</i> , 543 F. Supp. 198 (S.D. Tex. 1982).....	11
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	34
<i>Vote.org v. Callanen</i> , 39 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wash. Ass’n of Churches v. Reed</i> , 492 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (W.D. Wash. 2006)	40
<i>Young v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 206 (2015).....	45

<i>Zimmerman v. City of Austin, Tex.</i> , 881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018)	17
--	----

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(1)	24
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	23
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
28 U.S.C. § 2403(b)	11
42 U.S.C. § 1973h.....	27
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000(d)	23
52 U.S.C. § 10101	47
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(1).....	45
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B)	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 10101(d)	14, 22, 27, 30
52 U.S.C. § 10101(d)	21
52 U.S.C. § 10101(e)	41, 43
Civil Rights Act of 1957, Pub. L. No. 85-315, § 131 71 Stat. 634 (1957).....	<i>passim</i>
Civil Rights Act of 1964	1
Civil Rights Act § 101	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 322.007(a)	52
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 322.007(d).....	52
Tex. Elec. Code § 11.002.....	5, 38
Tex. Elec. Code § 13.002(a)	5

Tex. Elec. Code § 13.002(b)	5, 9, 19
Tex. Elec. Code § 13.072(c)	41
Tex. Elec. Code § 13.074.....	41
Tex. Elec. Code § 13.143(d-2).....	5, 9, 10
Tex. Elec. Code § 20.001	5
Tex. Elec. Code § 20.066(a)(2).....	5
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 166.011	53
Tex. Prop. Code § 12.0013	53
2021 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 711	50
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. App. P. 27(d)(1).....	55
Fed. R. App. P. 27(d)(2).....	55
H.R. Rep. No. 85-291 (1957).....	25
Tex. Const., art. VI §§ 1-2	42
Tex. Const. art. VI, § 2.....	5, 38
